P
Maxim/Dallas Semiconductor Confidential
Note: This Product Preview contains preliminary information and is subject to change without notice.
Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata.
Multiple revisions of any device may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For
information about device errata, visit: http://dbserv.m
PRELIMINARYFP
PRODUCT PREVIEW

DS3181,2,3,4 Multi-Port ATM/Packet PHYs
For DS3/E3 with Built-In LIUs
ORDERING INFORMATION
DS3/E3
Overhead
Ports[1:n]
PLCP
Overhead
Ports[1:n]
Commercial Temperature Range (0°C to 70°C)
Line
Interface
System
Interface
DS3181 Single 400-lead TE-CSBGA
DS3182 Dual 400-lead TE-CSBGA
DS318x
DS3183 Triple 400-lead TE-CSBGA
DS3184 Quad 400-lead TE-CSBGA TXPn/TXNn
RXPn/RXNn
Ports[1:n]
UTOPIA or
POS-PHY
bus
Industrial Temperature Range (-40°C to 85°C)
To T3/E3
Transformers
to ATM or
Link layer DS3181N Single 400-lead TE-CSBGA
DS3182N Dual 400-lead TE-CSBGA
DS3183N Triple 400-lead TE-CSBGA Framer
Interface
Ports[1:n]
Microprocessor
Interface
DS3184N Quad 400-lead TE-CSBGA
Multiple revisions of any device may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For
Maxim/Dallas Semiconductor Confidential  Product Preview: DS3181,2,3,4
Rev 1.5 3 of 13 022304
DESCRIPTION
The DS3184 (quad), DS3183 (triple), DS3182 (dual), and DS3181 (single) PHYs perform all of the
functions necessary for mapping/demapping ATM cells and/or packets into as many as four DS3/E3 data
streams on T3 or E3 physical copper lines. Each line interface unit (LIU) has independent receive and
transmit paths. The Receive LIU block performs clock and data recovery from a B3ZS- or HDB3-coded
AMI signal and monitors for loss of the incoming signal. The Receive Framer block optionally performs
B3ZS/HDB3 decoding.  The Transmit Formatter optionally performs B3ZS/HDB3 encoding, and drives
standard pulse-shape waveforms onto 75-ohm coaxial cable. Dedicated cell processor and packet
processor blocks prepare outgoing cells or packets for transmission and check incoming cells or packets
upon arrival. Built-in DS3/E3 framers transmit and receive cell/packet data in properly formatted M23
DS3, C-bit DS3, G.751 E3 or G.832 E3 data streams. PLCP framers provide legacy ATM transmission-
convergence support. With integrated hardware support for both cells and packets, the DS3184/3/2/1
PHYs enable high-density universal line cards for unchannelized DS3/E3 from T3/E3 copper lines to
ATM/Packet system switch interface. The DS318x ATM/Packet PHYs with embedded LIU conform to
the telecommunications standards listed in section 4.
1 BLOCK DIAGRAMS